



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

4 August 2023

Ron Kerr Bell-Carter Olive Company 1012 Second Street Corning, CA 96021

CERTIFIED MAIL 7021 1970 0001 5446 5068

NOTICE TENTATIVE WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS AND PUBLIC HEARING

for

BELL-CARTER OLIVE COMPANY, INC. FORMER SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT FRESNO COUNTY

Enclosed are the tentative revised Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) and Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) for the former surface impoundment owned by Bell-Carter Olive Co. in Orange Cove. Also enclosed is a Notice of Public Hearing (NOPH) to interested parties, pursuant to section 21730 of Title 27, California Code of Regulations. The enclosed NOPH describes the date, time, and place that the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) is scheduled to have a hearing to consider the adoption of the tentative WDRs.

Any comments or recommendations that you may have concerning the tentative WDRs should be submitted to this office in writing by 5:00 p.m. on **5 September 2023** so that consideration may be given to them prior to the meeting of the Central Valley Water Board.

Tentative WDRs - 2 - 4 August 2023 Former Brine Pond, Bell-Carter Olive Co., Orange Cove

Fresno County

For a copy of the tentative WDRs or if you have any questions regarding the tentative WDRs and/or NOPH, please contact Bethany Soto at (559) 445-6077 or by email at bethany.soto@waterboards.ca.gov.

Kristen S. Gomes

Senior Water Resource Control Engineer

Enclosures: NOPH

Tentative Waste Discharge Requirements

Tentative Attachment A
Tentative Attachment B
Tentative Information Sheet

Standard Provisions and Reporting Requirements (April 2016)

Tentative Monitoring and Reporting Program

cc: (NOPH only)

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, San Francisco Office of Chief Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board, Sacramento Division of Clean Water Programs, State Water Resources Control Board, Sacramento

California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery, Sacramento

Department of Water Resources, San Joaquin District, Fresno

Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region IV, Fresno

San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District, Fresno

Fresno County Environmental Health Division, Fresno

Native American Heritage Commission, Native American Contacts – Fresno

County

The Fresno Bee, Fresno